The effects of the application of merger accounting

for business combination under common control

occurred during the year ended 31 December 2017

on the Group’s financial position as at 31 December

2016 and 1 January 2016 and the results for the year

ended 31 December 2016 are summarised as follows:

29. 共同控制及重列下之業務合併

本集團就下於截至二零一七年十二月
三十一日止年度進行之交易採納共同控
制合併之合併會計法：

於二零一六年十二月二十日，宇業集團
健康服務有限公司（「宇業集團健康服
務」）（本公司之全資附屬公司）與Hong

L ing Investment L imited（「Hong

Ling」）（本公司控股股東周旭洲先生之全
資附屬公司）訂立協議（「金萌投資買賣
協議」），據此，Hong Ling同意出售及
宇業集團健康服務有條件同意購買金萌
投資之全部已發行股本，代價為人民幣
250,000,000元（相等於約282,000,000

港元）。

代價以現金人民幣50,000,000元（相等
於約56,600,000港元）及本公司已發行
公平值為225,500,000港元之股份償
付，有關詳情於財務報表附註26披露。

收購金萌投資之交易已於二零一七年五
月十日完成。

於截至二零一七年十二月三十一日止年
度應用共同控制下業務合併之合併會計
法分別對本集團於二零一六年十二月
三十一日及二零一六年一月一日之財務
狀況以及截至二零一六年十二月三十一
日止年度業績造成之影響概述如下：

157二零一六年年報   ANNUAL REPORT 2016

Annual Report 2017 157年報 2017

NOTES TO the consolidated FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
31 December 2017 二零一七年十二月三十一日

29.	 BUSINESS COMBINATION
UNDER COMMON CONTROL AND
RESTATEMENTS (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2016

As originally

stated

Acquired

subsidiaries As restated

原先呈列 已收購附屬公司 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Revenue 收益 66,658 — 66,658

Cost of sales 銷售成本 (50,974) — (50,974)

Gross profit 毛利 15,684  — 15,684

Fair value gain on

investment properties

投資物業之公平值收益
46,624 — 46,624

Other income and

gains, net

其他收入及收益，淨額
7,394  — 7,394

Selling and distribution

expenses

銷售及分銷開支
(1,120) — (1,120)

Administrative

expenses

行政費用
(15,111)  (84) (15,195)

Finance costs 融資成本 (3,499)  —  (3,499)

Profit/(loss) before tax 除稅前溢利╱（虧損） 49,972  (84) 49,888

Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (14,672)  — (14,672)

Profit/(loss) for the year 年內溢利╱（虧損） 35,300 (84) 35,216

Other comprehensive

loss

其他全面虧損

Other comprehensive

loss to be reclassified

to profit or loss in

subsequent periods:

於其後期間將重新分類
至損益之其他全面虧
損：

Available-for-sale

investments

可供出售投資

Changes in fair value 公平值變動 (992) — (992)

29. 共同控制及重列下之業務合併
（續）

截至二零一六年十二月三十一日止年度

Meilleure Health International Industry Group Limited158 美瑞健康國際產業集團有限公司

NOTES TO the consolidated FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
31 December 2017 二零一七年十二月三十一日

As originally

stated

Acquired

subsidiaries As restated

原先呈列 已收購附屬公司 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Exchange differences

on translation of

foreign operations

換算外國業務之匯兌

差額
(15,240) — (15,240)

Other comprehensive

loss for the year, net

of tax

年內其他全面虧損，扣
除稅項

(16,232) — (16,232)

Total comprehensive

income/(loss) for the

year

年內全面收益╱（虧損）
總額

19,068 (84) 18,984

Profit attributable to: 下列各項應佔溢利：
Owners of the parent 母公司擁有人 34,464 (84) 34,380

Non-controlling

interests

非控股權益
836 — 836

35,300 (84) 35,216

Total comprehensive

income/(loss)

attributable to:

下列各項應佔全面收益
╱（虧損）總額：

Owners of the parent 母公司擁有人 18,617 (84) 18,533

Non-controlling

interests

非控股權益
451 — 451

19,068 (84) 18,984

29. 共同控制及重列下之業務合併
（續）

截至二零一六年十二月三十一日止年度

29.	 BUSINESS COMBINATION
UNDER COMMON CONTROL AND
RESTATEMENTS (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2016

159二零一六年年報   ANNUAL REPORT 2016

Annual Report 2017 159年報 2017

NOTES TO the consolidated FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
31 December 2017 二零一七年十二月三十一日

29.	 BUSINESS COMBINATION
UNDER COMMON CONTROL AND
RESTATEMENTS (Continued)

As at 31 December 2016

As
originally

stated
Acquired

subsidiaries Elimination
As

restated
原先呈列 已收購附屬公司 對銷 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Property, plant and
equipment

物業、廠房及設備
841 — — 841

Investment properties 投資物業 183,049 216,541 — 399,590
Goodwill 商譽 82,790 — — 82,790
Other intangible assets 其他無形資產 979 — — 979
Available-for-sale

investments
可供出售投資

10,383 — — 10,383
Deposits 按金 8,112 — — 8,112
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 73 — — 73

Total non-current assets 非流動資產總額 286,227 216,541 — 502,768

Inventories 存貨 1,004 — — 1,004
Land held for

development
持作發展土地

199,921 — — 199,921
Investment property held

for sale
持作銷售投資物業

1,995 — — 1,995
Trade receivables 貿易應收款項 10,785 — — 10,785
Prepayments, deposits

and other receivables
預付款項、按金及其他
應收款項 17,511 — — 17,511

Tax prepaid 預付稅項 590 — — 590
Cash and cash

equivalents
現金及現金等價物

55,794 — — 55,794

Total current assets 流動資產總額 287,600 — — 287,600

Trade payables 應付貿易款項 913 — — 913
Other payables and

accruals
其他應付款項及應計費用

21,378 160 — 21,538
Amount due to related

parties
應付關連人士款項

164 — — 164
Bank borrowings 銀行貸款 50,000 — — 50,000
Income tax payables 應付所得稅 1,898 — — 1,898

29. 共同控制及重列下之業務合併
（續）

於二零一六年十二月三十一日

Meilleure Health International Industry Group Limited160 美瑞健康國際產業集團有限公司

NOTES TO the consolidated FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
31 December 2017 二零一七年十二月三十一日

As
originally

stated
Acquired

subsidiaries Elimination
As

restated
原先呈列 已收購附屬公司 對銷 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 74,353 160 — 74,513

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 213,247 (160) — 213,087

Total assets less current
liabilities

資產總值減流動負債
499,474 216,381 — 715,855

Obligation arising
from a put option
to non-controlling
shareholders

授予非控股股東之認沽期
權所產生之責任

137,659 — — 137,659
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 16,032 — — 16,032

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債 153,691 — — 153,691

Net assets 資產淨值 345,783 216,381 — 562,164

Share capital 股本 29,519 9,460 (9,460) 29,519
Equity reserve 股本儲備 313,369 206,921 9,460 529,750

342,888 216,381  — 559,269

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 2,895 — — 2,895

Total equity 權益總額 345,783 216,381 — 562,164

29. 共同控制及重列下之業務合併
（續）

於二零一六年十二月三十一日

29.	 BUSINESS COMBINATION
UNDER COMMON CONTROL AND
RESTATEMENTS (Continued)

As at 31 December 2016

161二零一六年年報   ANNUAL REPORT 2016

Annual Report 2017 161年報 2017

NOTES TO the consolidated FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
31 December 2017 二零一七年十二月三十一日

29.	 BUSINESS COMBINATION
UNDER COMMON CONTROL AND
RESTATEMENTS (Continued)

As at 1 January 2016

As originally
stated

Acquired
subsidiaries Elimination As restated

原先呈列 已收購附屬公司 對銷 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Property, plant and
equipment

物業、廠房及設備
2,162 — — 2,162

Investment properties 投資物業 35,000 133,258 — 168,258
Other intangible assets 其他無形資產 776 — — 776
Deposits 按金 32,609 — — 32,609

Total non-current assets 非流動資產總值 70,547 133,258 — 203,805

Inventories 存貨 513 — — 513
Trade receivables 貿易應收款項 6,343 — — 6,343
Prepayments, deposits

and other receivables
預付款項、按金及其他應
收款項 60,543 — — 60,543

Cash and cash
equivalents

現金及現金等價物
197,347 — — 197,347

Total current assets 流動資產總值 264,746 — — 264,746

Trade payables 應付貿易款項 2,368 — — 2,368
Other payables and

accruals
其他應付款項及應計費用

8,768 85 — 8,853
Income tax payables 應付所得稅 9,242 — — 9,242

Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 20,378 85 — 20,463

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 244,368 (85) — 244,283

Total assets less current
liabilities

資產總值減流動負債
314,915 133,173 — 448,088

Net assets 資產淨值 314,915 133,173 — 448,088

Share capital 股本 24,600 9,460 (9,460) 24,600
Equity reserve 股本儲備 290,323 123,713 9,460 423,496

314,923 133,173 — 448,096

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (8) — — (8)

Total equity 權益總額 314,915 133,173 — 448,088

29. 共同控制及重列下之業務合併
（續）

於二零一六年一月一日

Meilleure Health International Industry Group Limited162 美瑞健康國際產業集團有限公司

NOTES TO the consolidated FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
31 December 2017 二零一七年十二月三十一日

30.	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(a)	 Major non-cash transactions

During the year 2017, the Group issued shares

of 644,298,761 (2016: 116,619,718) for the

partial settlement of the consideration for

acquiring a subsidiary (note 26).

(b)	 Changes in liabilities arising from financing

activities

Pledged

bank

deposit

Amounts

due to

related

parties Bank loans